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Closing of Internet Auction &
Real-Time Bidding

Dear Patron, 

An Internet Auction closes at a Pre-determined time, 
making all the Online Bidding stop at that point of time. 
However, if you are outbid in last few seconds on your coveted 
lots, than it is not possible to make a fresh Higher Bid and win 
that lot. Moreover, if you are bidding on more than one lots 
than it becomes very difficult to bid on those lots in last few 
minutes. 

To overcome these problems, the Rajgor’s have 
introduced a new system of Internet Bidding called Real-Time 
Bidding. 

The Real-Time Bidding is quite like a Physical or Floor 
Auction Bidding. Lots in the above given categories will close 
according to the Bid-Closing Schedule as given above.

 However, if there is Bid recorded within a span of 2 
Minutes prior to the lot’s scheduled closing time (say 3:00 
pm), the Count-down Clock for that lot will be reset to 2 
Minutes more and the closing time of that particular lot will be 
extended accordingly (3:02 pm). 

Moreover, the said lot will be further extended for 
another 2 minutes if there is a Bid recorded within a span of 2 
Minutes prior to the lot’s new extended closing time (3:02 
pm), making the extended time on that lot till 3:04 and not 3:02 
pm. As a consequence, the bidding on that lot will be like the 
Real-Time Bidding as seen during the physical auction. 
Finally, Bidding on any lot will only end if there is no bid 
recorded for a span of 2 minutes.  

This is how you can bid and win lots of your choice even 
if you are Out Bid at the last few seconds by a Proxy Bid or 
Secrete Bid of some other Bidder. 

This new system of Internet Bidding gives you a chance 
of not losing your lots just by a few hundred rupees and 
become a proud owner of your items. 

So Happy Bidding and enjoy your collection.

Real-Time Bidding

Bid Increment Slabs:

Start Value End Value      Increment By 

1 49 5 

50 99 10 

100 499 50 

500 1,999 100 

2,000 2,999 200 

3,000 4,999 300 

5,000 9,999 500 

10,000 19,999 1,000 

20,000 29,999 2,000 

30,000 49,999 3,000 

50,000 99,999 5,000 

1,00,000 1,99,999 10,000 

2,00,000 2,99,999 20,000

3,00,000 4,99,999 30,000

5,00,000 9,99,999 50,000

10,00,000 19,99,999 1,00,000

20,00,000 29,99,999 2,00,000

30,00,000 49,99,999 3,00,000 

50,00,000 Above 5,00,000

th
Auction Closing Schedule on 25  June 2016 

Lot # Closing Time (IST) Lot # Closing Time (IST)

Lots 1 to 25 3:00 pm Lots 151 to 175 4:30 pm

Lots 26 to 50 3:15 pm Lots 176 to 200 4:45 pm

Lots 51 to 75 3:30 pm Lots 201 to 225 5:00 pm

Lots 76 to 100 3:45 pm Lots 226 to 250 5:15 pm

Lots 101 to 125 4:00 pm Lots 251 to 266 5:30 pm

Lots 126 to 150 4:15 pm
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Ancient Coins (600 BC to AD 700)

Sultanates Coins of Islamic India          
(AD 712 to 1700)

Hindu Coins of Medieval India

6 Chalukyas of Gujarat, SiddhrajJayasimha, Silver, 0.43 g, 
HastiDramma, an elephant walking to right with a long 
trunk touching the ground on obv, early Nagari legend 

nd1 Suktimati (Koshambi region), 2 century BC, Copper, reading on rev, Shrimadjayasi / piya. The Nagari script is 
0.85 g, the corners are cut and made into a triangular coin, bold and cruder in nature, indicating a later mintage of the 
horse type with a Swastika below it on obv, tree in railing Chalukyas. About Extremely Fine.
on rev. Very Fine for the type, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 600-900
Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000

7 Kashmir, Hunas of Northern India, Tormana, Copper, 
2 Kingdom of Macedonia, Alexander III (336-323 BC), 7.09 g, Kushana-style king standing to left with legend in 

Silver, 16.97 g, 27 mm, Tetradrachm, head of young the left field on obv, Goddess Lakshmi seated, facing 
Herakles (normally identified as Alexander himself) to front and holding a lotus with Nagari legend in the right 
right wearing lion's skin on obv, Greek God Zeus holding field reading Jaya. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.
an eagle and scepter, sitting to left on a throne on rev 

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200(Price 3122). A usual chisel mark on rev, Very Fine+, 
Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 12,000-15,000

st3 Kunindas, Amoghbhuti (1 century BC), Silver, Dramma, 
a deer facing right and Goddess Lakshmi standing facing 
the deer with a lotus hovering above her head and Brahmi 
legend around, a six-arched hill with a crescent at top is 
placed between the legs of the deer on obv, a Chaitya, 
Swastika and other symbols engulfed by Kharoshthi 
script on rev. About Extremely Fine for the type, Rare 
with 6-arched hill. 

8 Khiljis, Ala-ud-din Muhammad Shah II Khilji, Silver, Estimate: ̀ 7,000-8,000
Tanka, Delhi mint, Sikandar al Sani (the Second Sikandar 
– Alexander) type.Very Fine.

4 Kushanas, Kanishka I, Copper, 14.66 g, King standing to 
Estimate: ̀ 600-800 

left on obv, God Oado standing to left on rev. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀ 300-500

 

9 Islam Shah Suri, Silver, Rupee, Mintless type, 1477 type 5 Shilaharas of Kolhapur, Gold, 0.19 g, ½ Fanam, 
at above, Nagari name of the ruler at the bottom within ornamental trident, with sun and moon symbol on obv., 
the square on rev (Rajgor# 1791; G&G# D980). Broad rev. globule (Mitch K&A# 246). About Extremely Fine, 
flan, About Extremely Fine.Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀ 800-900

Delhi Sultanate



5

Coins of Mughal Empire                       
(AD 1500 to 1857)

Coins of Independent Kingdoms 
(AD 1500 to 1835)

16 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, AkhtarnagarAwadh 
mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1136, RY 6.Broad flan, 

10 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Mintless type, Very Fine, Scarce.
Allahu / Akbar on obv, Jalejalalhu on rev, with Ilahi 

Estimate: ̀ 1,100-1,50034.Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 1,200-1,500

17 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Gwalior mint, 11 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Srinagar (Kashmir) mint, Allahu 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 114x, RY 12. Akbar type, mint name at bottom, Ilahi Month Tir on rev. 
Broad flan, Inverted axis, Extremely Fine, Scarce in this Very Fine, Rare.
size. Estimate: ̀ 2,200-2,500

Estimate: ̀ 1,100-1,200

12 Akbar, Copper, 6.63 g, Square ¼ Dam, Ujjain mint, Falus 
and mint name on obv. About Extremely Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500
18 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Gwalior mint, 

complete mint name at bottom on rev, RY 2. Small and 
dumpy flan, Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 1,100-1,200

19 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Muhammadabad 13 Jahangir, Silver, Rupee, Ahmadnagar mint, Kalima type 
Banaras mint, AH 1106, RY 29, Muhammdabad at top with the mint name divided into two parts as Ahmad / 
and Banaras at bottom on rev. Very Fine+.nagar, separated by Lam of Rasul on obv.Nurud din 

couplet on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200
Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500

20 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, ShahbadQanauj mint, 
AH 114(6), RY 15, mint name at bottom on rev. Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,400

14 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Solapur (Sholapur) mint, 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1087, RY 3x at 
top in the first line on rev, and Zarb written in the second 
line instead of the usual third line. Very Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,200

15 Aurangzeb, Copper (2), Dam and ½ Dam, Surat mint, 
21 Nadir Shah, Silver, Rupee, Sind mint, name of the ruler name of the ruler on obv, mint name at top on rev. Very 

on obv, mint name in a circle on rev. Very Fine+, Rare. Fine+, Scarce as a set of 2 denominations.

Estimate: ̀ 5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀ 700-900

Durranis
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28 Chandor mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
22 Mahmud Shah, Silver, Rupee, Kashmir mint, name of the II, mint name Jaa'farabadurfChandor at bottom on rev, a 

ruler on obv (KM# 589). Very Fine+, Scarce. flower mint mark in the second line on rev (M&W# T1b). 
Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200 Extremely Fine with toning, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000

29 Chandor mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, mint name Jaa'farabadurfChandor at bottom on rev, 
mint mark in the first line on rev (M&W# T1b). Broad 
flan, About Extremely Fine with toning, Scarce. 

23 Ayyub Shah, Silver, Rupee, Kashmir mint, name of the Estimate: ̀ 800-1,500
ruler on obv, AH 1234, RY 1 (KM# 613).Very Fine+, 
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200

30 Chandor mint, Silver, ½ Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, mint name Jaa'farabadurfChandor at bottom on rev, 
mint mark in the first line on rev. About Extremely Fine, 
Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 3,000-3,500

24 Ahmedabad mint, Copper (2), Paisa, in the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1232, RY 10, Ankushi type; a 
flower at the top of a Trishul as a mint mark on obv. Very 

31 Jalaun mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Trishul mint mark, RY 55, mint name at bottom on rev. 
Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000 Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200

32 Copper (2), Paisa, Jalaun / Kunch mint, 17.04 g, in the 
name of Shah Alam II, a Trishul as a mint mark on obv, 
RY 3; Jhansi mint, 16.82 g, Nagari initial Dhu on rev on 
the left of Julus. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

25 Ahmedabad mint, Silver, Ankushi Rupee, in the name of Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000
Muhammad Akbar II, mint name at bottom and an Ankus 
mint mark on rev, RY 9. Almost Mintstate with toning, 
Scarce in this high grade. 

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200

33 Poona mint, Silver (2), Ankushi Rupee, Fasli Era type 
with years 1234 and 1243 in Nagari numerals, issued in 
the name of Shah Ali Gauhar, minted by the East India 
Company under the Bombay Presidency after the battle 
of 1818. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins26 Akbarabad mint, Copper (3), 6.76 g, 5.92 g, and 4.96 g, 

Paisa, a flower mint mark in the Seen of Julus; a fish Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200
below Pistol as a mint mark; and a fish placed vertically 
on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,200

27 Chakan mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Ah 12xx, Nagari initial Shri in the Seen of Julus on rev. 34 Anwala mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Very Fine+, Scarce. mint name at bottom on rev, RY 3. Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,200 Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200

Maratha Kingdom

Rohillas
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35 Najibabad mint, Copper, 18.35 g, Paisa, in the name of 
Shah Alam II, AH 1199, RY 26. About Extremely Fine, 

40 Mangal Singh, Silver, Rupee, portrait type, 1882, with Scarce.
the name and portrait of Victoria Empress, milled edge. 

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,200
Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,500

36 Bisauli mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, AH 1182, RY 10 (KM# 56.2). 
Broad flan, Very Fine, Rare.

41 Muhammadabad Banaras mint, Silver, Rupee, in the 
Estimate: ̀ 4,000-5,000 name of Shah Alam II, mint name divided over top and 

bottom lines on rev, RY 13, Trishul as a mint mark. Very 
Fine+

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100

42 AsifudDaula, Bareli mint, Copper, 16.70 g, Paisa, in the 
name of Shah Alam II, RY 35, a katar as a mint mark. Very 

37 Nusrullah nagar, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam Fine, Scarce.
II, RY 11, mint name at top on rev. Extremely Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 600-900
Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000

43 ShujaudDaula, Muhammadabad Banaras mint, Silver 
(2), Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, mint name 
divided over top and bottom lines on rev, AH 1175, RY 2, 

38 Amirs of Khairpur, Mahmud Shah, Silver, Rupee, Sind AH 1176, RY 4, Flower as a mint mark. Very Fine+. 2 
Mint, issued under the British occupation with a lion coins
facing front on reverse and placed in Seen of Julus. Very 

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,000
Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 5,000-6,000

44 Muhammad Bahawal Khan IV, Silver, 7.06 g, Rupee, 
Ahmadpur mint, AH 127x, mint name at bottom on rev 
(KM# Y3.3).Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 800-900

45 SayajiRao I, Weight, Copper, 6.65 g, incused Nagari 
39 Mangal Singh, Silver, Rupee, portrait type, 1880, with legend Shri / Sa Gaa Ba for SayajiGaikwad Bahadur on 

the name and portrait of Victoria Empress, milled edge. obv.Criss-crossed pattern on rev.About Extremely Fine, 
Very Fine, Scarce. Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,500 Estimate: ̀ 2,000-4,000

Awadh State

Sind

Bahawalpur State

Alwar State

Baroda State

Princely States of India
(AD 1785 to 1948)
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53 Jahangir Muhammad Khan, Copper, 15.44 g, Paisa, 
46 Sayaji Rao II, Copper, 10.05 g, Paisa, 5 petal lotus mint single punch type, Bhopal Sanah 1255 (AD 1839) in the 

mark, Nagari initial Ja, probably for Jamnabai, placed centre of the central punch on obv, Unifaced. Very Fine.
below the lotus on rev, in the name of Shah Alam II. Re-

Estimate: ̀ 600-900struck on an earlier coin. Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 600-900

47 Sayaji Rao II, Copper (3), Paisa, Amreli mint, with the 
Nagari initials SaaGaa on obv. Assorted types. Broad 
flans, Very Fine+, Scarce.  3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 600-1,200
54 Jahangir Muhammad Khan, Copper (2), 15.19 and 15.64 

48 Khande Rao, Copper, 15.59 g, Double Paisa, g, Paisa, single punch type, Bhopal Sanah 1256 (AD 
SenaKhasKhel legend, Baroda mint, AH 128x, initials 1840) in the centre of the central punch on obv; the 
Kha and Ga on obv. Very Fine. second coin has a single circular punch with Persian 

initial Ja in the second line and Sanah 10 in the first line, Estimate: ̀ 500-800
Unifaced. First Very Fine, the second About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce.  2 coins 

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,500

49 Khande Rao, Copper, 6.16 g, Paisa, Sena Khas Khel 
55 Sikandar Begum, Silver, Rupee, Bhopal mint, AH 1281, legend, Amreli mint, AH 128x, initials Shri, Kha and Ga 

RY 8, mint name at bottom on rev. Extremely Fine, on obv, mint name at bottom on rev. Broad flan, 29 mm, 
Scarce.Very Fine Rare in this size. 

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,100Estimate: ̀ 800-1,500

56 Shah Jahan Begum, Copper (3), Anonymous issues, 1 50 Sayaji Rao III, Copper, Double Paisa, Baroda mint, VS 
Anna, 29.96 g, Bhopal mint, AH 1302; ½ Anna, 15.49 g, 1949 with re-engraved date type having re-engraved the 
AH 1303; and ¼ Anna, 7.6 g. Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 coinsUnit figure of 9 over the earlier figure of 8 of 1948. 

Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀ 900-1,500
Estimate: ̀ 500-800

57 Bhopal mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Fazl-i-Hami Din couplet, without Persian name on obv, 

51 Silver, ½ Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, Bharuch AH 1217, RY 44, Trishul mint mark (KM# C12). Very 
mint, a Cross as a mint mark on rev, c. 1803 (KM# A36). Fine+
Very Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100
Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000

58 Bhilsa mint, Copper, 15.74 g, Paisa, Anonymous issue 52 Randhir Singh, Mahainderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, in the 
with a Whisk (Chauri), a Sword and Persian numerals 14, name of Shah Alam II, AH 11xx, RY 15, Persian initial 
all placed in a single circular punch on obv. Unifaced. Wow at bottom, a star mint mark on the left of RY on rev. 
Very Fine+, Rare.Very Fine+, Scarce with complete mint name. 

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,500Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500

Bhopal State

Bharuch (Broach) State

Bharatpur State
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Bikaner State Datia State

Bundi State

Chamba State
Dewas (Senior Branch) State

Chhota Udaipur State

Dhar State

Gwalior State

59 Gaj Singh, Silver, Rupee, with the name of Alamgir II, 
mint name Baldat Bikaner at top on rev, RY 2 (KM# 9). 
Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 800-900

66 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Muhammad Akbar II, 
Orchhanagar mint, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1271, 
RY 37; Copper, 16.48 g, Paisa, in the name of 60 Copper, 17.70 g, Paisa, Bundi mint, in the name of Shah 
Muhammad Akbar II, Orchhanagar mint, mint name at Alam II, RY 31, mint name at bottom on rev. About 
bottom on rev. First Very Fine+, second About Very Fine. Extremely Fine.
2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 500-600
Estimate: ̀ 800-1,100

61 Silver, 2.75 g, ¼ Rupee, Bundi mint, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, three petal leaf as a mint mark. Very Fine+, 
Scarce.

67 Paisa, Silver plated Copper, 16.34 g, Orchhanagar mint, 
Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200 Gada as a mint name, in the name of Shah Alam II. About 

Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,000

62 Sri Singh (AD 1844-1870), Copper, 3.44 g, Paisa, Trishul 
mint mark (KM# 10). Fine+, Scarce. 68 Narayan Rao, Copper, 11.48 g, Paisa, Allote mint, Heart 

and cross on obv, Shiva Linga on rev, ND but issued in Estimate: ̀ 500-600
1850s (KM# 10). Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 500-900

63 Moti Singh, Copper (2), Double Paisa, VS 1948; and 1 
Paisa, VS 1948,  in his own name. Very Fine+, Rare. 

69 Peeran Dhar mint, Copper, 13.28 g, 20.12 mmPaisa, in Scarce. 2 coins
the name of Shah Alam II, God Hanuman flying to right 

Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000 in the second line on obv, mint name Peeran Da..in the last 
line on rev. Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,50064 Jitsingh (AD 1851-1881), Copper, 14.09, Paisa, double-
line as a divider and VS year 19xx on obverse, Nagari 
name of the ruler on reverse (KM# 1). Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 500-1,000

70 Daulat Rao, Copper, 9.15 g, Paisa, Gwalior Fort mint, in 
the name of Muhammad Akbar II; JayajiRao, Copper, 

65 Jitsingh, Copper (2), 14.02 and 11.29 g, Paisa, a single 
Paisa, VS 1926, Nagari initials A & Ba above a Trishul 

line as a divider and VS year 198x on obverse, Nagari 
referring to Alijah Bahadur, and initial Ji  on rev. Very 

name of the ruler on reverse (KM# 1). Very Fine, Scarce. 
Fine. 2 coins

2 coins
Estimate: ̀ 600-900Estimate: ̀ 800-1,500



10

71 Madhav Rao, Copper, ½ Paisa, VS 1956, bust of the ruler 
on obv, value and year on rev; JiwajiRao, Copper (2), ¼ 
Anna, VS 1986 and 1999, bust of the king on obv, arms 
and value on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.  3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 300-600

72 Jankoji Rao, Copper, 13.07 g, Paisa, Lasjkar mint, a 
Trishul a mint mark on obv, retrograde Persian legend on 
rev, in the name of Shah Alam II. Patinated, Broad flan, 
Very Fine+.

Estimate: ̀ 500-1,000

73 Jawad mint, Copper (2), Paisa, assorted varieties of 
Spear, snake and scimitar on either side. Very Fine. 2 
coins

Estimate: ̀ 400-600 79 Char Minar Set, Silver (4), Rupee, ½ Rupee, ¼ Rupee and 
1/8 Rupee, Char Minar type, FarkhandaBunyad 
Hyderabad mint.Very Fine+ and higher. 4 coins

74 Daulat Rao, Jawad mint, Copper (2), Paisa, assorted 
Estimate: ̀ 3,200-3,500varieties of Spear, snake and scimitar on either side. Very 

Fine. 2 coins 80 Mir Usman Ali, Silver, 4 Annas, Char Minar type, AH 
1358, Full Ain in the Doorway on obv, FarkhandaBunyad Estimate: ̀ 400-600
Hyderabad mint.Brilliant Mint state with luster, Rare in 
this grade.

75 Jayaji Rao, Silver, Rupee, Sheopur mint, in the name of 
Estimate: ̀ 300-600

Shah Alam II, a cannon as a mint mark on rev, AH 1274, 
81 Parsi Paisa, NasirudDaula, Copper, 12 g, Paisa, in the Nagari initial Ji. About Extremely Fine.

name of Bahadur Shah, Julus formula on rev (KM# C62). 
Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200 Minted by the Parsi Mint Master PestonjiMeharji in the 

Hyderabad mint. Very Fine+, Scarce.

76 Dahod mint, Copper, 5.95 g, Paisa, VS 1912 (AD 1855), Estimate: ̀ 600-1,000
Dahod written in Gujarati on obv.Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 500-900

82 Daulatabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Alam II, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 119x, RY 22, a 
Crescent as a mint mark but often mis-read by others as 
initial Noon for Nizam Ali. Very Fine+77 Gwalior Fort mint, Silver (2), Rupee, Jiyaji Rao, NagariJi 

with upside down bow and arrow; Jankoji Rao, with Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000
NagariJi with upside down bow and arrow on rev. Very 
Fine+. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,600-2,000

83 Royal Coat of Arms Cap Badge, Silver, 8.55 g, the Arms 78 Ujjain mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
of the State includes a crowned Sun and a horse and a bull Dar ulFath Ujjain mint at bottom on rev, AH 1187, 
supporting the central spear and a sword, the banner at the scimitar on rev; Copper, 13.34 g, Paisa, in the name of 
bottom reads in English MAHARAJAH HOLKAR. Shah Alam II, mint name at bottom, sword and Trishul 
Unsued and Mint state, Rare.mint marks. Very Fine+. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100

Hyderabad State

Indore State
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90 Gopal Singh, Copper, Paisa, a stylized jhar on obv, a 
sword placed in a radiant circle on rev. Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800
84 Shivaji Rao Holkar, Copper, ½ Anna, Nandi Bull type, 

VS 1943. The reverse die is at XI and it also has a 10% 
91 Gopal Singh, Copper, 5.89 g, Paisa, a radiant sun with a Die-Shift Error. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.

dot inside placed in a crescented border on obv, a motif in 
Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000 a radiant circle on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800

92 Gopal Singh, Copper, Square Paisa, a four-pettled flower 
in a square on obv, Nagari initials in a cross pattern on rev. 
About Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800

85 Copper, 11.02 g, Paisa, Julus formula type, a circle with 
dotted borders on obv, a flower bud and Persian legend on 
rev. Patinated, Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800

93 Prithvi Singh, Silver, Rupee, with the name of Queen 
Victoria, RY 19 (VS 1915), mint name at bottom on rev; 
Copper, Double Paisa, with the name of Queen Victoria, 

86 Copper, 13.94 g, Paisa, a Shiva Linga counter-marked in 
RY 5 (KM# Y2). Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

the centre of a plain planchet, Unifaced. Very Fine, 
Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 600-900

87 Sidi Muhammad Khan, Copper, 6.30 g, Paisa, Persian 
legend type (KM# 10).Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800

94 Umed Singh, Silver, 2.86 g, ¼ Rupee, with the name of 
George V, Shri Mataji type, RY 5, Jhar mint mark on rev. 
Ex-ring with mount removed, else About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,00088 Sidi Ibrahim Khan III, Copper (2), Set of Paisa (6.66 g) 
and ½ Paisa (3.27 g), with the name of Alamgir II, name 
of the ruler on rev, AH 1272 on Paisa (KM# 18); the ½ 
Paisa is not recorded. Corroded but Very Fine+, Rare. 2 
coins.

Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,500

95 Man Singh, Copper, 15.65 g, AmirshahiTakka, 
Anonymous issue, Nagaur mint. The legend on reverse 89 Muhammad Ismail, Copper (3), Paisa, machine-struck, 
reads, Sa (seen) / 81 within dotted squares. The centrally AD 1893, VS 1950, AH 1310; AD 1894, VS 1951, AH 
punch in a square is a counter-mark on this unifaced coin 1311; AD 1895, VS 1952, AH 1311,  flag in circle on obv, 
(Lingen # N.06.02, the last coin illustrated among 6 mint name in Persian in the center on rev (KM# 10). Very 
coins; KM# 172). Very Fine+, Rare.Fine+. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,200-1,500Estimate: ̀ 700-1,000

Jhabu State

Jhalawar State

Jodhpur State
Janjira State

Jaora State
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96 Umaid Singh, Copper, ¼ Anna Error, with the name of 
George VI, milled issue of VS 2001-2002 (KM# 145-
146). Both the sides have about 50% Die-Shift Error. 101 Madan Pal, Silver, Rupee, with the name of Queen 
Extremely Fine+, Rare. Victoria, complete mint name at bottom on rev, AD 1852, 

RY 13. Extremely Fine, Scarce.Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000
Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500

102 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Queen Victoria, mint name 
Nandgaon Kota at bottom on rev, RY 19. About 
Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 600-900

97 Rasul Muhammad Khan, Copper (2), Set of 2 
Denominations: 1 Dokdo and 2 Dokda, VS 1964 (AD 
1907), Junagadh mint, Nagari legend on obv and Persian 
legend on rev. Very Fine, the second coin is quite Rare. 2 
coins

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

103 Khengarji I, Copper (2), 1½ Dokdo and 1 Dokdo Error, 
Anonymous issues with the name of Mahmud bin Latif, 
with the Retrograde and mis-placed legends on obv, a 
beautiful Kutch Katar on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200
98 Rasul Muhammad Khan, Copper, 2 Dokda, VS 1964 (AD 

1907), Junagadh mint, Nagari legend on obv and Persian 
legend on rev (KM# 48). Extremely Fine, Rare.  

Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,500

104 Set of 3 Rulers: Bharmalji I, Tamachiji and Lakhpatji, 
Silver (3), Kori, with the name of Muzaffar Shah III (2) 
and Ahmad Shah, AH 978 and 1165. Very Fine to 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000

99 Rasul Muhammad Khan, Copper, 1 Dokdo Lakhi, 
Junagadh mint, Persian legend on rev, the coin is Reverse 
Lakhi (Brockage) and that too with 40% Die-Shift Error. 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare with multiple Errors.

105 Pragmalji I, Silver (2) Kori, with the name of Muzaffar Estimate: ̀ 1,200-3,500
Shah III, Frozen AH 978 with tw different calligraphic 
varieties in the numerals (Rajgor# 76.1 and 76.4). 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,300-1,500

100 Rasul Muhammad Khan, Copper, 1 Dokdo Lakhi, 
Junagadh mint, VS 1964 (AD 1907), Nagari legend on 
obv and Persian legend on rev, the coin is Reverse Lakhi 106 Raydhanji I, Silver (2), set of 2 denominations: Kori and 
(Brockage) with Double Striking Error on reverse. ½ Kori, with the name of Muzaffar Shah III, frozen AH 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare with multiple Errors. 978. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,200-3,500 Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000

Karauli State

Junagadh State
Kotah State

Kutch State
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107 Deshalji I, Silver (3), Kori, set of 3 different varieties in 
AH 978, usual date, upside  down 9, and retrograde 9 
(Rajgor# 92.1, 92.2 and 92.3). Extremely Fine, Scarce. 3 
coins

113 Deshalji II, Silver (5), Kori, with the name of Muhammad 
Estimate: ̀ 1,200-1,500 Akbar II, VS 1875, 1876, 1877, 1879 and 1882. Bhuj 

mint. Very Fine to About Extremely FIne, Scarce. 5 coins

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500

108 Gohodaji II, Silver (2), set of 2 denominations: Kori and 
½ Kori, with the name of Muzaffar Shah III, frozen AH 
978. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

114 Deshalji II, Silver (3), Kori, with the name of Muhammad 
Estimate: ̀ 1,500-1,800 Akbar II, VS 1901, 1902 and 1903. Bhuj mint. Very Fine, 

Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200

109 Raydhanji II, Silver (2), set of 2 denominations: Kori and 
½ Kori, with the name of Muzaffar Shah III, frozen AH 
978. Very Fine to Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

115 Deshalji II, Silver (3), Kori, with the name of Bahadur 
Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000 Shah II, VS 1909, 1911 and 1913. Bhuj mint. Very Fine, 

Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200

110 Bharmalji II, Silver (2), set of 2 denominations: Kori and 
½ Kori, with the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, frozen 
AH 1165. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200

116 Pragmalji II, Copper, 3 Dokda, Anonymous issue, VS 
1925, AD 1968, with Samvat placed at XI o'clock and 
1925 at XII o'clock on obv, the Urdu legend breaks the 

111 Bharmalji II, Silver (3), set of 3 varieties: Kori, with the inner circle of dots on rev (Rajgor# 170.2). The reverse 
name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, frozen AH 1165; straight has partly Lakhi impression of the date 'Samvat 1925' 
line; two vertical lines below the straight line, and a Star between XI to II. About Very Fine, Rare.
between the straight line under the Nagari name of the Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000
ruler (Rajgor# 136.1 and 136.2). Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,200-1,500

112 Deshalji II, Silver, Kori, with the name of Muhammad 117 Pragmalji II, Silver, 5 Koris, VS 1921, AD 1865; with 
Akbar II, VS 1895. Bhuj mint. About Extremely Broad circular 5 as unit figure in AD, Bhujnagar mint, with the 
flan with full date numerals on the left of the Katar, Fine, name of Queen Victoria, Date Error (Rajgor# 1812). 
Scarce. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 500-700
Estimate: ̀ 10,000-12,000
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118 Pragmalji II, Silver (2), Set of 2: 5 Koris, VS 1932, AD 
123 Khengarji III, Silver (2), 5 Koris, with name of Victoria 1875; and 2 1/2 Koris,  VS 1932, AD 1975, Bhujnagar 

Empress, VS 1955, AD 1899, and VS 1956, AD 1899, mint, with the name of Queen Victoria. About Extremely 
Bhuj mint (Rajgor# 209.1, 209.2). About Extremely Fine, Fine, Rare. 2 coins
Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 5,000-5,500
Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,000

119 Pragmalji II, Silver (3), Kori, with the name of Queen 
Victoria, VS 1919, AD 1862; VS 1920, AD 1863; and VS 
1921, AD 1863; Bhujnagar mint. Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 
coins

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200

124 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George V, 
120 Pragmalji II, Silver (3), ½ Kori, with the name of Queen 

VS 1974, AD 1918, Bhuj mint (Rajgor# 233.16). About 
Victoria, VS 1919, AD 1862; VS 1920, AD 1863; and VS 

UNC, Rare.
1921; Bhujnagar mint. Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500
Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,000

125 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George V, 
121 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with name of Queen 

VS 1977, AD 1921, Bhuj mint (Rajgor# 233.25). 
Victoria, VS 1933, AD 1876, Bhujnagar mint, Milled 

Extremely Fine, Rare.
edge (Rajgor# 191.1). The Very First issue of Khengarji 

Estimate: ̀ 3,000-3,500III.Extremely Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

126 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George V, 
VS 1979, AD 1923, Bhuj mint (Rajgor# 233.33). About 122 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with name of Victoria 
Extremely Fine, Rare.Empress, VS 1937, AD 1881, Bhuj mint; with the Bars on 

either side of denomination on obv, Leaves in the wreath Estimate: ̀ 4,000-4,500
on rev is Clockwise, the weak Unit figure 1 of 1881 in the 

127 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George V, AD year appears to be 188 and the dot in the Urdu legend 
VS 1982, AD 1925, Bhuj mint (Rajgor# 233.41). makes it read as 1880 and not 1881 (Rajgor# 206.6). 
Extremely Fine, Rare.About Extremely Fine, Rare

Estimate: ̀ 4,000-4,500Estimate: ̀ 8,000-9,000
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128 Khengarji III, Silver, 2½ Koris, with the name of George 136 Lakadia Jagir under Kutch State, Belt Buckle, Bronze, 
V, New Bhuj mint, VS 1985, AD 1928, KUTCH STATE 8.5 x 5 cm, inscribed in Gujarati, Kutch Lakadia Ja / 
BHUJ * on the security edge (DR# 232.25). About girHajuriSwar No.4 (Belt Number 4 of the Peon, Hajur of 
Extremely Fine, Rare. the Lakadia Jagir of Kutch). Patinated, Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,000 Estimate: ̀ 1.500-2,000

129 Khengarji III, Silver (9), Kori, with the name of George 137 Lakadia Jagir under Kutch State, Belt Buckle, Bronze, 
VI, New Bhuj mint, VS 1996, AD 1940 (Rajgor# 253.7). 8.5 x 5 cm, inscribed in Gujarati, Gala Revenue Chaprasi 
Mintstate with Brilliant UNC and luster. 9 coins / Number 1 / Lakadia Jagir Kutch (Belt Number 1 of the 

Estimate: ̀ 4,500-5,000 Chaparasi - Peon, of the Revenue Department Lakadia 
Jagir of Kutch). Patinated, Very Fine, Scarce.

130 Khengarji III, Copper, Complete set of 4 coins of 1985 of Estimate: ̀ 1.500-2,000
the New Bhuj Mint: with the name of George V, 3 
Dokdas, VS 1985, AD 1929; 1½ Dokdas, VS 1985, AD 

138 Lakadia Jagir under Kutch State, Belt Buckle, Bronze, 1928; 1 Dokda, VS 1985, AD 1929; and Trambiyo, VS 
8.5 x 5 cm, inscribed in Gujarati, Kutch Police / Sipai / 1985, AD 1928. Fine+ to Very Fine+, Scarce. 4 coins
Lakadia(Of the Sepoy of Kutch Police, Lakadia). Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500
Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 1.500-2,000
131 Khengarji III, Copper (2), Sun-burst Error, Dokdo, VS 

1966, AD 1909 with the name of Edward VII; and 
Trambiyo, AD 1882, with the name of Victoria Empress. 
Both the coins have a Sun-burst Error wherein the worn-

139  Wakhat Singh, Copper, 8.10 g, Square Paisa, Lion type, out dies were cleaned with a metal wire brush resulting in 
VS 1949, complete name of the State, Lunawada and vertical lines on the face of the coins. Fine, Rare error to 
complete date above and below the lion on obverse; appear on Kutch coins, which is normally found on the 
complete Gujarati legend, Wakhat / Singaji / Maraji on British coins. 2 coins
rev. About Extremely Fine for the type, Rare with all the Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500
complete features. 

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-2,000132 Khengarji III, Copper (3), Dokdo, with the name of 
Victoria Empress, VS 1934, AD 1878; 1935, AD 1878 
(2), name of Victoria written on right on reverse. About 140  Wakhat Singh, Copper, 7.30 g, Square Paisa Error, Lion 
Extremely Fine. 3 coins type, VS 1949, name of the State, Lunawada and date 

Estimate: ̀ 300-500 above and below the lion on obverse; complete Gujarati 
legend, Wakhat / Singaji / Maraji on rev. The coin is re-
struck on both the sides with an earlier type on obv and 133 LakadiaJagir under Kutch State, Buckle, Bronze, 7.8 x 10 
earlier Gujarati legend as undertype on rev. About cm, inscribed in Gujarati, Prant Kutch / LakadiaJagir / 
Extremely Fine for the type, Rare.Revenue / KoratnaPatawala / Number 1 (Belt Number 1 

of the Court Peon, Revenue of the LakadiaJagir of Kutch Estimate: ̀ 1,000-2,000
Province). Two pins on rev. Minor scratches else About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

141  Wakhat Singh, Copper (2), 7.60 and 7.39 g, Square Paisa, 
Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000

Lion type, VS 1949, name of the State, Lunawada and 
date above and below the lion on obverse; complete 

134 LakadiaJagir under Kutch State, Buckle, Bronze, 7.8 x 10 Gujarati legend, Wakhat / Singaji / Maraji on rev. About 
cm, inscribed in Gujarati, Prant Kutch / LakadiaJagir / Extremely Fine for the type, Rare. 2 coins
Revenue / KoratnaPatawala / Number 2 (Belt Number 2 Estimate: ̀ 1,000-2,000
of the Court Peon, Revenue of the LakadiaJagir of Kutch 
Province). Two pins on rev. About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 142 Dalal Singh, Copper, 3.05 g, ½ Paisa, Nagari legend 

reading the name of the ruler as Dala at a corner on obv, Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000
Persian legend on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀ 600-1,000135 Lakadia Jagir under Kutch State, Belt Buckle, Bronze, 
8.5 x 5 cm, inscribed in Gujarati, Kutch Lakadia Ja / gir 
Hajuri Swar No. 1 (Belt Number 1 of the Peon, Hajur of 

143 Copper (2), 9.58 and 8.02 g, Paisa, Flowers type, in the the Lakadia Jagir of Kutch). About Extremely Fine, 
name of Shah Alam II. Very Fine+, 2 coinsScarce.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800Estimate: ̀ 1.500-2,000

Lunawada State
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Makrai State

Panna StateMewar State

Rewa State

Mysore State

Sailana State

Tonk State

Narayanpeth (Hyderabad) State

Travancore State

Nawanagar State

152 Jam Vibhaji, Copper (6), Set of 6 different 
denominations: 3 Dokda, VS 1942; 2 Dokda, VS 1943; 

144 Raja Bharat Shah (AD 1886-1920), Copper, 9.20 g, 1½ Dokdo, 1 Dokdo, Trambiyo and ½ Trambiyo. With 
Paisa, Katar on obv, Nagari legend, Shri / Mak / Rai on the name of Muzaffar Shah III.Very Fine+, Rare as a set 
rev, ND but issued between AD 1886-1920 (KM# 1). of 6 denominations.
Very Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 6,000-7,000
Estimate: ̀ 500-800

153 Kukureti mint, Copper, 13.21 g, Hanuman Paisa, in the 
145 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, Shahjahanabad 

name of Shah Alam II, God Hanuman flying to right on 
pseudo mint name at top on rev, issued from the Shahpur 

obv, julus formula on rev (KM# 10). Very Fine+, Scarce.
mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 1. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀ 500-800

Estimate: ̀ 700-1,200

154 Kukureti mint, Copper, 13.83 g, Hanuman Paisa, in the 
name of Shah Alam II, God Hanuman flying to right on 146 Fateh Singh, Silver, Complete set of 5 denominations: 
obv, julus formula on rev (KM# 10). Very Fine+, Rare.Rupee, ½, ¼, 1/8 and 1/16 Rupee, Udaipur mint, 

DostiLondhan type, machine-struck at Calcutta mint, VS Estimate: ̀ 800-1,200
1985 (1931-33). Extremely Fine, Scarce as a set of 5

Estimate: ̀ 3,500-4,500

155 Vishvanath Singh, Copper, 15.13 g, Double Paisa, Nagari 
legend on obv, English legend on rev, ND but issued 
between AD 1835-1843 (KM# 18). Very Fine, Scarce.147 Silver, ¼ Rupee or Pavali, Dancing Chamunda type, 

Mahisoor Mint, AH 1227, in the name of Shah Alam II Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200
(KM# C202).Ex-mount, Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000

156 Dule Singh, Copper (2), 9.1 g, Paisa, VS 1937 and VS 
148 Wodeyars, Copper (3), Kasu, three different types of 

1940, Flag on obv, date on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 
obverse with a Conch Shell (Shankha), a Nandi Bull to 

coins
left and a Deity, probably Lord Shiva playing a Veena on 
obverse. Grids on reverse.Very Fine+, Rare. 3 coins Estimate: ̀ 600-1,000

Estimate: ̀ 1,200-2,000

157 Dule Singh, Copper, Paisa, VS 1944, Flag on obv; name 
Sailana and date in Nagari on rev. Broad flan, About 149  Wodeyars, Copper, Kasu, an Elephant walking to right on 
Extremely Fine, Rare in this size. obv, grid on rev; Nayakas of Madurai, Copper, Kasu, 

Vishnu Incarnation, Lord Nrusimha (Narasimha) seated Estimate: ̀ 800-1,200
facing front with a goddess seated on his left thigh on obv, 
Tamil legend on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  2 coins

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,200

158 Muhammad Ibrahim Ali Khan, Silver, Rupee, with the 
name of Queen Victoria, Tonk mint, Leaf mark (KM# 
10). About Extremely Fine.

150 Dilshadabad mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000
Alam II, mint name in centre on rev, AH 1187, Nagari 
initials Ti, and La on either side. About Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 800-900

159 Rama Varma VI, Copper, Chuckram, ND but issued 
between AD 1906-1935 (KM# 49);Bala Rama Varma II, 
Copper, Chuckram, portrait on obv, conch shell on rev, 
ND but issued between AD 1939-1940 (KM# 60). Very 151 Jam Vibhaji, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Muzaffar 
Fine+. 2 coinsShah III, VS 1949. Milled edge, Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀ 600-1,000Estimate: ̀ 5,000-6,000
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East India CompanyEuropean Coins of India
Indo-French Bombay Presidency

Indo-Portuguese

East India Company - Bengal East India Company - Madras Presidency
Presidency 

East India Company - Uniform Coinage

 
160 Surat mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 167 Surat mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 

mint name at bottom on rev, RY 50 (KM# 76). Very mint name at bottom on rev, RY 49, Privy Mark # 1. Very 
Fine+, Rare. Fine, Rare as the RY date is not reported in KM. 

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,000
Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000

168 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, 
161 Goa, Silver, Rupee, 1912/1911, Re-engraved Die type, mint name at bottom on rev, RY Ahad, the First Issue, and 

Obverse die of 1911 was Re-engraved at the digit 2 in the not listed in Pridmore. Very Fine, Rare.
last digit of 1912. Extremely Finewith luster, In the 

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,500original Lisbon mint capsule. Rare. This coin was struck 
under the 154th Governor Dr Fransesco Manuel de Costa 
vide decree of 25th November 1910. The effigy of the 

169 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, 
monarch was replaced by Ceres. Though 3,00,000 coins 

mint name at bottom on rev, RY 2 (KM# 76).About Very 
were authorized, only 1,00,000 were actually struck. The 

Fine, Scarce.
pattern die of 1911 was re-engraved to 1912 to produce a 

Estimate: ̀ 1,200-2,000few coins like this.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000

170 Mumbai mint, Silver, 1/5 Rupee, issued in the name of 
Shah Jahan III, with the complete mint name Mumbai. 162 Portugal, Carlos I, Silver, 1000 Reis, 1898, 4 Centuries of 
Issued between AD 1730-1796 (KM# 273). Extremely Discovery of India Commemorative issue 1498-1898. 
Fine+, Scarce.Milled edge, Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀ 4,500-5,500 Estimate: ̀ 600-800

 
171 Chinapatan mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Mughal 

163 Muhammadabad Banaras mint, Silver, Rupee, in the Emperor Aurangzeb, mint name at bottom on rev, RY 42. 
name of Shah Alam II, Muhammadabad at top and Very Fine+, Scarce.
Banaras at bottom on rev, Fish as a mint mark on obv, RY 

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,00017 / 46 on rev (KM# 40; Pridmore# 269). Extremely Fine 
with toning, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000

172 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Continuous Legend, 164 Muhammadabad Banaras mint, Silver, Rupee, Machine-
1840, 35 Berries, English Head. Rare. struck, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1229, RY 17-49, 

Muhammadabad at top and Banaras at bottom on rev, Estimate: ̀ 5,000-6,000
oblique milling, Daroga's marks within Persian 
inscriptions, stylized fish (KM# 42). Broad flan, Almost 

173 Victoria Queen, Silver, ½ Rupee, 1875.Very Fine+, Rare.UNC with luster, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀ 9,000-10,000

165 Sagar mint, Silver, Rupee, with the mint name 174 British India Token, Copper, 5.39 g, Circular, East India 
Farrukhabad, in the name of Shah Alam II, without any Company Coat of Arms in the centre with Nagari 
mint marks, issued between 1825-1835, vertical milling numerals 11 at bottom. Unifaced, Repousse. About 
(Pridmore# 325). Extremely Fine+, Rare. Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,500
Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200

166 Falta Mint, Princep's Coinage, Copper, ½ Anna, in the 
175 British India Token, Copper, 6.49 g, Square Token, East name of Shah Alam II, AH 1195, RY 22, plain edge (KM# 

India Company Coat of Arms in the centre with Nagari 127), but Inverted Axis at 180 degrees.About Very Fine, 
numerals 21 at bottom. Unifaced..About Extremely Fine.Rare variety.

Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200
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British India Republic of India
176 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, 1888, Bombay mint, B 187 10 Rupees, Silver, 1969, Mahatma Gandhi Birth 

Raised.About Extremely Fine, Rare. Centenary issue, Bombay mint, Diamond Mint mark 
(KM# 185). Certified by NGS as AMS 50. Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,200

177 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, 1900, Bombay mint, A3 
/ I (ii) / B incused (GK# 589; Pridmore# 186). Certified 188 2 Rupees, Cupro-Nickel, 9 g, Heavy Planchet as against 
by NGS as AMS 50+. the normal weight of 6 grams, Thick Planchet, 2002, 

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500 Kolkata mint, National Integration theme with the Map of 
India on rev. Almost UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀ 1,500-3,000178 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, 1901, Bombay mint, A3 
/ I (ii) / B incused (GK# 592; Pridmore# 187).About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.

189 2 Rupees Error, Cupro-Nickel (2), 1999 and 199x, 
Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100 Calcutta mint with 50% Die-Shift Error on both the sides 

on both the coins.Almost UNC with luster, Scarce. 2 
coins179 Victoria Empress, Copper, ½ Anna, 1877. Die Axis at XI 

o'clock on rev. Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000

190 5 Rupees Error, Cupro-Nickel (2), Blank Planchets, one 
180 George V, Silver (7), Rupee, 1912 (Bombay), 1913 with a Security Edge the other with plain edge. Scarce.  2 

(Calcutta), 1916 (Bombay), 1917 (Bombay), 1918 coins
(Bombay), 1919 (Bombay), and 1920 (Calcutta). 

Estimate: ̀ 1,100-1,500
Extremely Fine+, 7 coins

Estimate: ̀ 4,900-5,200
nd191 5 Rupees, Cupro-Nickel, 1996, 2  International Crop 

Science Congress, Kolkata mint, No mint mark. 
181 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1913, Bombay mint, Dot mint 

Extremely Fine with luster, Rare. 
mark (GK# 1028; Pridmore# 219). Certified by NGS as 

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-2,000AMS 58. 

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100

192 10 Rupees, 2008, Ter-Centenary of Gur-ta-Gaddi, 
Hyderabad mint; Cupro-Nickel, 5 Rupees, 2009, Saint 182 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1913, Bombay mint, Dot mint 
Alphonsa Birth Centenary, Mumbai mint; 2 Rupees, mark (GK# 1028; Pridmore# 219). Certified by NGS as 
2009, Louse Braille, Hyderabad mint. All mint UNC. 3 MS 60 Prime. 
coins

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100
Estimate: ̀ 700-900

183 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1917, Bombay mint, Dot mint 
mark (GK# 1036; Pridmore# 223). Certified by NGS as 193 2004, Proof Set, 150 Years of India Post, Set of 2 Coins: 
MS 60+ Prime. Rs. 100 & 1 Rupee, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint mark 

(RB# 265). In blister pack, Scarce.Original issue and not Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100
the restrike of 2010.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000184 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1917, Bombay mint, Dot mint 
mark (GK# 1036; Pridmore# 223). Certified by NGS as 
MS 61+ Choice. 194 2004, Proof Set, 150 Years of India Post, Set of 2 Coins: 

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100 Rs. 100 & 1 Rupee, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint mark 
(RB# 265). In blister pack, Scarce.Original issue and not 
the restrike of 2010.

185 George V, Silver, Rupee, 1918, Bombay mint, Dot mint 
Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000mark (GK# 1038; Pridmore# 224). Certified by NGS as 

AMS 50. 

Estimate: ̀ 900-1,100 195 2004, Proof Set, 150 Years of India Post, Set of 2 Coins: 
Rs. 100 & 1 Rupee, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint mark 
(RB# 265). In blister pack, Scarce.Original issue and not 186 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, 1906, Bombay mint, B 
the restrike of 2010.incused.Very Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000Estimate: ̀ 5,000-6,000
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196 2004, Proof Set, 150 Years of India Post, Set of 2 Coins: 205 2010, UNC Set, Reserve Bank of India Platinum Jubilee 
Rs. 100 & 1 Rupee, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint mark (1935-2010), Set of 5 Coins: Rs. 75, 10, 5, & 2 Rupees, 1 
(RB# 265). In blister pack, Scarce.Original issue and not Rupee, Silver, Mumbai mint, Diamond mint mark. In 
the restrike of 2010. blister pack, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000 Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000

197 2006, Proof Set, 200 Years of State Bank of India, Set of 2 206 Set of 18 Commemorative Sets of Hyderabad mint: 
Coins: Rs. 100 & 5 Rupees, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint Mother Teresa;  Rabindranath Tagore;  1000 
mark (RB# 296). In blister pack, Scarce. Brihadeeswara Temple; C Subramaniam; Dr. Rajendra 

Prasad; XIX Commonwealth Games (2 sets of Rs. 5 & 2); Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000
Louis Braille; Gur ta Gaddi; ShahidBhagat Singh; 150 
Years of Income Tax; 150 Years of Comptroler and Audit 
General of India 1860-2010; Platinum Jubilee of Reserve 198 2006, Proof Set, 50 Years of ONGC, Set of 2 Coins: Rs. 
Bank of India (4 sets of Rs. 10, 5, 2 Rupees and 1 Rupee); 100 & 5 Rupees, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint mark (RB# 
100 Years of Civil Aviation India 1911-2011; and 100 307). In blister pack, Scarce.
Years of Indian Council of Medical Research 1911-2011. Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000
Silver,  All sets in special packaging of the Hyderabad 
mint. 18 sets

199 2007, UNC Set, ShaheedBhagat Singh Birth Centenary Estimate: ̀ 8,000-9,000
(1907-2007), Set of 2 Coins: Rs. 100 & 5 Rupees, Silver, 
Kolkata mint, no mint mark; Error with Hindi name 
reading Sagat Singh and not Bhagat Singh (RB# 331). In 
blister pack, Rare.

207 Australia, Elizabeth II, Silver, 31.43 g, 5 Dollars, bust of Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,500
the Queen to right on obv, head of a penhuine on rev. 
Inscribed edge. Very Fine+, Scarce.

200 2007, UNC Set, 150th Birth Anniversary of Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500
LokmanyaBalGangadharTilak, Set of 2 Coins: Rs. 100 & 
5 Rupees, Silver, Mumbai mint, Diamond mint mark 
(RB# 313). In blister pack, Scarce. 208 Australia, Elizabeth II, Silver, 1 Dollar, 2011, Australian 

Koala.Mintstate in plastic case.Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

201 2009, UNC Set, 200th Birth Anniversary of Louis Braille 
(1809-2009), Set of 2 Coins: Rs. 100 & 2 Rupees, Silver, 209 Alderney, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 Pounds, 
Kolkata mint, no mint mark (RB# 345). In blister pack, 2002, bust of the Queen on obv, Coat of Arms on rev. 
Scarce. Mintstate in plastic case. 

Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

202 2009, UNC Set, 200th Birth Anniversary of Louis Braille 
210 Bermuda, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 Dollars, (1809-2009), Set of 2 Coins: Rs. 100 & 2 Rupees, Silver, 

2003, bust of the Queen on obv, Queen and King in a car Kolkata mint, no mint mark (RB# 345). In blister pack, 
against the backdrop of a Palace on rev. Mintstate in Scarce.
plastic case. 

Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

203 2011, Proof Set, Rabindranath Tagore 150th Birth 
211 Bermuda, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 Dollars, Anniversary (1861-2011), Set of 2 Coins: Rs. 150 & 5 

2002, bust of the Queen on obv, initials E II R and a group Rupees, Silver, Kolkata mint, no mint mark (RB# 373). In 
of musicians  on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. blister pack, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,000

212 China, Silver, Junk Dollar, bust of the ruler to left and 204 2010, Proof Set, Reserve Bank of India Platinum Jubilee 
Chinese legend at top on obv, a double mast sailing ship in (1935-2010), Set of 5 Coins: Rs. 75, 10, 5, & 2 Rupees, 1 
the centre and Chinese language on either side of the ship Rupee, Silver, Mumbai mint, M mint mark. In blister 
on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.pack, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 4,000-5,000Estimate: ̀ 2,500-3,500

Foreign Coins 
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213 China, Silver, Fat Man Dollar, bald head of the Emperor 222 Malaya, George VI, Silver, 5 Cents, 1945, bust on obv, 
to left and Chinese legends around on obv, two Chinese value on rev. Extremely Fine.
characters within a wreath on rev. Extremely Fine+, Estimate: ̀ 500-600
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 3,000-4,000 223 Mauritius, Silver, 100 Rupees, Mahatma Gandhi 
Commemorative for his Centenary of Arrival in 
Mauritius on 30 October 2001, smiling face of the 

214 Fiji, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 10 Dollars, 2002, 
Mahatma on obv, Arms on rev. In plastic capsule.

bust of the Queen on obv, motif with DEFENDER OF 
Estimate: ̀ 1,800-2,200THE FAITH and value on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. 

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500
224 Mexico, Silver, Peso, 1845, eagle on obv, value and date 

on rev. About Very Fine, Scarce.

215 Fiji, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 10 Dollars, 2002, Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000
bust of the Queen on obv, WEST MINISTER ABEY 
JUNE 1995 and value on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. 

225 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 
Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500 Dollars, 2002, bust of the Queen on obv, Royal Staff and 

value on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. 

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500
216 France, 5 Francs, 1847, Silver, Louis Philippe I (1830-

1848), Portrait of the King facing right on obv, Value and 
year within wreath, Anchor mint mark, Paris Mint, 226 New Zealand, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 
Incused letters on the edge. Very Fine+. Dollars, 2003, bust of the Queen on obv, Crown and value 

on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,200
Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

217 Isle of Man, Cupro-Nickel, 1 Crown, 2003, The Lord of 
227 Solomon Islands, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 the Rings – The Return of the King Series with Limited 

Dollars, 2002, bust of the Queen on obv, Royal crown and Edition of only 1,00,000 mintage, Pobjoy Mint. In 
value on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. original blister pack.

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500
Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200

218 Isle of Man, Cupro-Nickel, 1 Crown, 2004, The Lord of 
th228 Jai Hind Gold Token, Gold, 10.05 g, 20  century, Aum / the Rings – The Return of the King Series with Limited 

Jai Hind  around wreath on obv, Shri 1 ¼ and Edition of only 1,00,000 mintage, Pobjoy Mint. In 
VandeMataram with wreath on rev. Certified by NGS as original blister pack.
AMS 58+.

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200
Estimate: ̀ 35,000-38,000

219 Japan, Silver, 1 Yen, Meiji Yen, dragon on obv, Japanese 229 British Prisoner of War (POW) Token, Tin, 10 Cents, 
language within a wreath on rev. Extremely Fine+, World War I, issued by the British Expeditionary Force of 
Scarce. which the British Indian Army was a part of. Very Fine+, 

Estimate: ̀ 4,000-5,000 Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 3,500-4,000

220 Jersey, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 Pounds, 
230 Shivaji Token, Gold, 2 g, portrait of ShivajiMaharaj to 2003, bust of the Queen on obv, five English soldiers and 

right on obv, two stylized elephants facing each other in the tower with THE GOLDEN JUBILEE and value on 
the centre, 999 above and 2g at bottom on rev. Mint state. rev. Mintstate in plastic case. 

Estimate: ̀ 9,000-12,000Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500

231 Subhas Token, Bronze, 65 mm, 6 mm thickness, facing 
221 Jersey, Elizabeth II, Silver with Gold gilt, 5 Pounds, bust of NetajiSubhas Chandra Bose on obv, Chalo Delhi 

2002, bust of the Queen on obv, three portraits of the slogan with Subhas and his army on rev. Issued on the 
thQueen and the King with THE GOLDEN JUBILEE and occasion of 100  Birth Anniversary year of Bose 1897-

value on rev. Mintstate in plastic case. 1997. Mintstate. 

Estimate: ̀ 2,800-3,500 Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000

Tokens
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232 Mahatma Gandhi Token, Bronze, Gandhi Remembrance 239 British India, George VI, British War Medal, Silver, India 
Walk Token of Millennium 2000, issued to General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 

th 1937-39 Bar, an Indian tiger with INDIA written at top commemorate on 30  January 2000 for Love, Peace, 
(MYB# 175). Awarded to 44232 GNR. FEROZ KHAN, Non-Violence and a Crime-free Society. Mintstate with 
17 MTN. BTY.Very Fine, Scarce.luster.

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500 Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500

233 Mahatma Gandhi Token, Bronze, Gandhi Remembrance 240 British India Army Medal, George VI, Silver, bust of the 
Walk Token of Millennium 2000, issued to King to left on obv, INDIA / FOR MERITORIOUS 

thcommemorate on 30  January 2000 for Love, Peace, SERVICE within wreath on rev. Awarded to 7886 Q. M. 
Non-Violence and a Crime-free Society. Mintstate with Hav.Santu Ram, I.P.C. With ribbon, Almost UNC and 
luster. Very Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500 Estimate: ̀ 15,000-18,000

234 Mahatma Gandhi Token, Bronze, with the portrait of the 
241 Ramgarh State, Brass, Ammunition Token, a Coat of 

Mahatma to right and legend MAHATMA GANDHI 
Arms of the State on obv, numerals 283 on rev.With a hole 

REMEMBRANCE DAY on obv. Unifaced. Almost 
for suspension at top.Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Mintstate. 
Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500Estimate: ̀ 600-1,000

242 Silver Jubilee Medal of Republic India, Silver, a hand 235 Indian Paper Money Book Token, Silver, 9.95 g, the 
holding a Mashal on obv, Gandhi Charkha in centre on obverse has the long legend, Publication of / A / Standard 
rev, dated 1972. Issued by the Mumbai Pradesh Congress Reference / Guide to  / Indian Paper Money  / Town Hall, 

nd Committee and Rashtriya Mill MajdurSangh. With a Mumbai, 22  April 2000 / Currencies & Coins / 53, 
suspender at top.Extremely Fine, Scarce.World Trade Centre / Mumbai – 5 / Presented by Kishore 

Jhunjhunwalla; logo of the publisher with two Estimate: ̀ 1,200-2,000
intersecting Cs and crescented by a Crown with a beaded 
border around on rev. Almost Mintstate. 

243 Great Britain, Silver plated Copper, 32.10 g, Astor Estimate: ̀ 500-800
Covnty Medal, a jug on obv, two soldiers on rev, 1860. 
About Uncirculated, Scarce.

236 C o m m o n w e a l t h  G a m e s  To k e n ,  C o p p e r ,  
Estimate: ̀ 1,200-1,500Commemorating the DELHI 2010 -  XIXth 

Commonwealth Games held at Delhi from 3-14 October 
2010. The obv depicts the logo and details of the Games 
and the rev has high relief designs of the Red Fort and 
QutubMinar. In original box of issue with a Certificate.

th244 Hanuman Seal, early 20  century, Bronze, 38.83 g, 45 
Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,500

mm, inscribed in old Gujarati without many of the 
matras, reading Shri / Shri Hanman / jisathajira / 
gadaparapaapsi .hogopajisi / set. The legend is engraved 
by hand with a beaded border around, Unifaced. 
Interesting and unusual. See also the next lot of the 237 British India, George VI, British War Medal, Silver, India 
similar nature. General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 

1936-37 Bar, an Indian tiger with INDIA written at top Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500
(MYB# 175). Awarded to BR ARER. FATEH 
MOHD.Very Fine+, Scarce.

th245 Seal, early 20  century, Bronze, 37.11 g, 63 mm, Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500
inscribed in old Gujarati without many of the matras, 
reading Shri Nathji / Shri Rajrajeswara / Maharajadhiraj 
Ma / harajaji Shri Shri 108 / Shri ShriRanpasaha / Shri 238 British India, George VI, British War Medal, Silver, India 
Barafnak Shri / Chamnlal. The legend is engraved by General Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 
hand with a decorated border around, Unifaced. 1937-39 Bar, an Indian tiger with INDIA written at top 
Interesting and unusual. See also the previous lot of the (MYB# 175). Awarded to 9056 SEP. KHIYAL MAST. 
similar nature. F.C. Very Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,500

Seals, Badges & Collectibles 

Medals
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246 Bullock Cart Badge of Patan Municipality (the historic 254 Bronze, Statue of Sherlock Homes, with a pipe in his 
city Patan near Ahmedabad), Bronze, inscribed in mouth and his typical hat. A stand at the base reads his 
Gujarati, Pa. Mu (Patan Municipality) / 1965-66 / name. Engraved by hand, ML'91 at the back. Almost 
BadadGadu / No. 527 (Bullock Card No. 527 of the Patan unused.
Municipality, 1965-66). Leaf shaped with a hole in the Estimate: ̀ 1,000-1,200
cennte to affix on the Cart. Unifaced. Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800
255 Perfume Bottle, Glass & Wood, Illusion Brand of Dralle 

Hamburg, Germany. Rose flaovour. With intact wooden 
box and hardly used glass bottle with nearly half the 247 Bullock Cart Badge of Patan Municipality (the historic 
perfume. city Patan near Ahmedabad), Bronze, inscribed in 

Gujarati, Pa. Mu (Patan Municipality) / 1965-66 / Estimate: ̀ 500-800
BadadGadu / No. 458 (Bullock Card No. 458 of the Patan 
Municipality, 1965-66). Leaf shaped with a hole in the 

256 Silver, Archaic Razor Blade Set of the Gillette company, cennte to affix on the Cart. Unifaced. Almost UNC. 
with the hardly used Razor and 8 Unused sealed Blades of 

Estimate: ̀ 500-800 Gillette of England, and packed in a Cupro-Nickel case. 
The outer box of the Razor and the blade is made of 
Cupro-Nickel and has a beautiful padding of purple 

248 Bullock Cart Badge of Patan Municipality (the historic velvet. Interesting item. 
city Patan near Ahmedabad), Bronze, inscribed in 

Estimate: ̀ 3,500-5,000Gujarati, Pa. Mu (Patan Municipality) / 1965-66 / 
BadadGadu / No. 550 (Bullock Card No. 550 of the Patan 
Municipality, 1965-66). Leaf shaped with a hole in the 
cennte to affix on the Cart. Unifaced. Almost UNC. 

257 Hyderabad State, 10 Rupees, 2nd Issue, 1939, Type 7.9, Estimate: ̀ 500-800
Signed by Liaqat Jung, Prefix IN, Sign type 2, 5 digit 
serial numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.9.4). Graded 

249 Bullock Cart Badge of Patan Municipality (the historic by NGS as XF 40, Rare.
city Patan near Ahmedabad), Bronze, inscribed in Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000
Gujarati, Pa. Mu (Patan Municipality) / 1965-66 / 
BadadGadu / No. 548 (Bullock Card No. 548 of the Patan 
Municipality, 1965-66). Leaf shaped with a hole in the 258 Australia, 100 Dollars, the First Plastic Currency Note of 
cennte to affix on the Cart. Unifaced. Almost UNC. Australia, Prefix ZHB.Very Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀ 500-800 Estimate: ̀ 8,000-9,000

259 Australia, 50 Dollars, the First Plastic Currency Note of 250 Bose Broach, Iron, portraits of Subhas Chandra Bose in 
Australia, Prefix WGT.About Extremely Fine, Rare.his youth with the military robe and slightly later bust in 

civilian dress printed in black and white on obv. Badge Estimate: ̀ 4,000-5,000
Pin on rev. Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀ 500-800
260 Australia, 20 Dollars, the First Plastic Currency Note of 

Australia, Prefix RTL.Very Fine+, Scarce.

251 A set of Mahatma Gandhi Broaches (6), assorted lot of Estimate: ̀ 1,500-2,000
various badges of Mahatma Gandhi with his face and or 
his messages. Almost Mintstate. 6 broaches

261 Australia, 2 Dollars & 1 Dollar, the First Plastic Currency 
Estimate: ̀ 600-1,000 Notes of Australia, Prefix KPY & DHE. Very Fine+, 

Scarce. 2 notes

Estimate: ̀ 500-700252 Playing Cards (2), playing cards by Park Avenue (USA), 
and Hamilton (USA). Both the card sets are brand new 
with original packing and box. 2 sets 262 Bermuda, 1 Dollar Specimen Note, portrait of Queen 

Elizabeth II, Signatures of Chairman and Managing Estimate: ̀ 400-500
Director of the Bermuda Monetary Authority, with 
SPECIMEN written in Red across the obverse and 
reverse. Two customary punch holes for the Specimen 253 A pair of Playing Cards (2), Streamline and Bonus 

stBrands. Used. 2 pieces note, Prefix A7, dated 1  May 1984. UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  Estimate: ̀ 2,000-3,000Estimate: ̀ 200-300

Paper Money 
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263 Japan, 10 Rupees, 1 Rupee, and 5 Cents, issue of Indian 
Currency by Japan during the World War II in the Eastern 
India, Prefix BA, BD& BC. Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 notes.

Estimate: ̀ 1,400-2,000

264 Japan, 10 Dollars, 1942 issue of World War II, Prefix MC, 
issued by the Japanese Government. Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀ 800-1,000

265 Portugal, 1000 Reis (2), BancoNacionalUltramarino 
issue of 1909, Red Seal, with three signatories on the 
front. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 notes

Estimate: ̀ 3,000-3,500

266 Mozambique, Set of 4 notes of high denominations: 
1,00,000 Meticais, 50,000 Meticais, 10,000 Meticais and 
20 Meticais. Fine to About Extremely Fine. 4 notes

Estimate: ̀ 500-900

End of Auction 
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Conditions of Sale 
1) This is a public auction sale conducted by Mumbai based licensed 

auctioneer, Rajgor's Auctions of NGS of India Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Auctioneer"). Bidding in this Auction constitutes 
acceptance by you (the "Bidder") of all the conditions of sale stated 
herein. Bidders may include consignors who may bid and purchase lots in 
the Auction consigned by the consignor or by other consignors pursuant to 
their consignment agreement. The Auctioneer reserves the right to include 
in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
the Auctioneer may not be required to pay a Buyer`s Premium, or other 
charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may have access to 
information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the 
public. Any claimed conflict of interest or claimed competitive advantage 
resulting there from is expressly waived by all participants in the Auction. 
The Buyer is the Bidder who makes the highest bid accepted by the 
Auctioneer, and includes the principal of any Bidder acting as an agent. In 
the event of any dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have 
absolute discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2) The Rajgor's Auctions reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the delay or 
cancellation of the auction.

3) The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving any 
reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s.

4) The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of an 
expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a reserve 
price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids which are less 
than the lower estimate will not be considered by the Auctioneer.

5) Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid below 
which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on behalf of 
the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a reserve 
price established by the consigner. 

6) The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for any 
default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.

7) The bids will be opened for bidding in numerical order. In the event that 
bids for the same amount are received for the same lot, the winning bid 
will be the earliest received. The decision of the Auctioneer as to identity 
of the winning bidder shall be final.

8) Only a registered member is allowed to bid in the auction. Each auction 
requires a new registration. Registration process may require your Client 
ID and/or you may be required to fill a registration form with your address, 
telephone number, and signature, after which you will be allotted a 
numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be asked to provide 
references and/or a refundable Security Money Deposit and/or show a 
government-issued picture ID before the start of the auction, subject to the 
Auctioneer's sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 
corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally liable for 
full payment of the invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent 
those bidders to take a part in auction who have not paid their previous 
bills. In case of a default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money 
Deposit will be forfeited and will not be returned. 

9) Bidding commissions for anyone unable to attend the auction in person 
may be carried out by the Auctioneer without charge, in strict confidence. 
But "BUY" commissions will only be accepted, solely at the absolute 
discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted from Minors. Bids 
lower than lower estimate will not be accepted. 

10) Auctioneer shall make maximum efforts to properly enter and execute 
bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, Auctioneer 
shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or incorrectly 
executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids including any errors 
they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer reserve the right to refuse and 
reject unsigned bid sheet.

11) Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty to 
any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are statements of 
opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be statements or 
representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his 
opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered by 
him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been 

wrongly described in any material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, 
provided that he shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall 
have returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days from the 
day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer be liable for 
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, 
including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

12) Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for. Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the time of 
delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the lots have been removed from their 
original packing. 

13) Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14) Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be made 

on the following day after receiving full payment of the purchase price. 
15) The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a Buyer's 

premium plus applicable taxes, has to be paid by the purchaser. The total 
Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot within 7 
days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to charge the 
interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. 

16) Payment shall be by cash in Indian Rupees or by cheques / DD drawn on 
Indian banks. The purchase price shall be paid upon delivery of the lot or 
receipt of Invoice for the lot, whichever occurs first. All associated costs 
for the delivery of lots such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be 
added to the purchase price. Credit card Payments are subject to 2% 
surcharge on Master and Visa Cards. 

17) The Auctioneer will not hold himself responsible for the safe custody of 
any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
and reserves the right to charge storage and re-sell by auction or privately, 
and without notice to the buyer, any lots not removed from his premises 
within fourteen (14) days from the date of sale. Buyers shall not be 
entitled to remove lots from the auction room during the course of the 
auction. 

18) Export of Antiquities: Buyers are requested to note that according to the 
Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), items 
(including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of India 
except the permission of the Director General, Archaeological Survey of 
India, Janpath, New Delhi.

19) By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and accepts 
to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 days of the receipt of his 
invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments within a period of 2 
months from the date of auction, else their claim on their auction items will 
cease to exists. The auctioneer in such a case will be at liberty to sale or re-
auction the items without informing the concerned Bidder/Buyer. By 
making a bid the buyer acknowledges his/her acceptance of all these 
conditions of sale and shall be bound by them. These Conditions shall take 
effect and be construed in accordance with Indian law and are subject to 
Mumbai Jurisdiction.

20) The auction is conducted in Indian Rupees.
21) Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities in 

accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure Act, 
1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be shipped out in 
an “as is” condition meaning that the item is sold with all existing faults 
and imperfections. 

22) The Bidders are required to provide all invoicing details to the Rajgor's 
Auctions prior to the sale at the time of registering. 

23) The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling or 
insurance charges, all of which will be borne by the buyer. The exact 
amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed when the 
final invoice is prepared. 

24) All duties and taxes as applicable, including VAT, Service Tax and Local 
Body / Octroi  will be borne by the buyer. 

25) Purchases are normally shipped within 60 days from the date of the receipt 
of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly signed by the buyer. 
The transfer and or delivery of ownership of antiquities along with 
registration is a regulatory process administered by the Archaeological 
Survey of India and may take longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The 
buyer will be informed about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

26) Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's Auctions 
office in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.

27) The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case payment is not 
received within such period, this shall be treated as a breach of contract and 
the Rajgor's Auctions may take any steps, including the institution of legal 
proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce payment by the buyer. The 
buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 1% per month on the value of 
the lots. In case of such defaulters the Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish 
/ announce their names on their website and at appropriate places. 
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